Take effect. This act shall take effect from and after its passage.

GEORGE BRADLEY,

Speaker pro tem. of the House of Representatives. RICHARD G. MURPHY,

President pro tem. of the Senate.

APPROVED-January twenty-nine, eighteen hundred and fifty-eight.

CHAS. L. CHASE, Acting Governor.

SECRETARY'S OFFICE, Minnesots,) January 29, 1858.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of the original on file in this office.

CHAS. L. CHASE, Secretary.

CHAPTER XXV.

An Act to lay out and mark a State Road from St. Paril via Lake Como to Superior.

Secreon. 1. Board of Commissioners. ~

Location of Road.
Meeting of Board. Expenses how paid.

4. File plat of said Road with Register of Deeds.

Power to appoint substitutes. Take effect

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SEC. 1. That George Scotten, John P. Owens and A. A. Commissioners Parker, be, and the same are hereby appointed Commissioners, to locate a State Road from St. Paul via Lake Como to

Superior.

SEC. 2. Said road shall commence at the north terminus of Wabashaw street in St. Paul; thence in the same direc- Location tion of Wabashaw street, to the Point Douglas and Fort Ripley road; thence along said road to a point 750 feet east of of the centre of section 36, town 29, north of range 23, west; and running thence in a north-west direction, to a point 33 feet east of the south-west corner of section 25, in said township and range aforesaid; thence north-westerly, running east of Lake Como, to a point 378 feet west of the 1 post on the north side of section 23; thence by the most feasible route to intersect the St. Paul and Superior road at some point in or near section 17, in township 31, north of range 22, west of the fourth principal meredian.

Eacting-ex-

SEC. 3. Said Commissioners shall meet at St. Paul on the first Monday of May, 1858, or as soon thereafter as practicable, and proceed to lay out and mark said road. The expense of laying out the same shall be paid by the different counties through which said road may pass. The Commissioners shall decide the amount each county shall pay of such expenses, and notify the Commissioners of each county of the same. Provided, said Commissioners shall adopt as a point, [part] of said road, the road laid out, graded and completed by Henry McKenty, Esq., during the summer of 1857, leading from St. Paul to Lake Como. And provided farther. That said Commissioners shall not receive any pay for laying out and making any part of said road, embraced or included in any former surveys for Territorial roads. And Provided. That no expense created in locating said road, shall be paid by the county of Chisago.

Dailes

SEC. 4. It is hereby the duty of said Commissioners to make out a full plat of said road and file a copy of the same in the office of the Register of Deeds of the different counties

through which said road may pass.

Appoint anb-

SEO 5. In case of the inability or neglect on the part of either of the above named Commissioners to act in the location of said road, he shall have the power to appoint a substitute, and it shall be his duty to notify the other Commissioners. Provided, That if at the first meeting specified above, either of the Commissioners shall fail to appear in person, then it shall be the duty of the other Commissioner or Commissioners to appoint suitable persons to fill such vacancy or vacancies.

Take effect

SEC. 6. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

GEORGE BRADLEY.

Speaker pro tem. of the House of Representatives. RICHARD G. MURPHY,

President pro tem. of the Senate.

APPROVED—February 8th, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-eight.

CHAS. L. CHASE, Acting Governor.

SECRETARY'S OFFICE, Minnesota,)

February 8, 1858.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of the original on file in this office.

CHAS. L. CHASE, Secretary.